

GAHC010237252025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6219/2025

MS RASI SEEDS PVT LTD
REPRESENTED BY RASHMI CHETTRI HAVING ITS OFFICE AT MANIK
NAGAR, ZOO ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005, ASSAM

2: RASHMI CHETTRI
W/O- LATE SANJAY CHETTRI R/O- MANIK NAGAR
R.G BARUAH ROAD P.O- CHRISTIANBASTI P.S- DISPUR DIST- KAMRUPM
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND OTHRS
, REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-781022

4:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED GUWAHATI- 22

5:GENERAL MANAGER
ASSAM SEEDSCORPORATION LIMITED GUWAHATI- 22

6:THE NODAL OFFICER
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DIRECTORATE OF AGRICULTURE GUWAHATI-
78102

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. R. Goswami, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. G. Borah, Standing Counsel
Mr. A. Chaliha, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 07.11.2025

Issue notice making it returnable on 02.02.2026.

2. Mr. R. Goswami, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners at the outset submitted that the manner in which the respondent No. 4 has been described appears to be incorrect. The learned counsel further submitted that the respondent No. 4 should be described as Assam Seeds Corporation Limited represented by its Managing Director having its office at, Khanapara, Guwahati-781022. He therefore submitted that he may be permitted to make the necessary correction in the description of the respondent No. 4.

3. Taking into account the said submission, this Court changes the description of the respondent No. 4 as the Assam Seeds Corporation Limited represented by its Managing Director having

its office at Khanapara, Guwahati-781022.

4. The petitioners are directed to file a fresh memo of parties before the Registry of this Court by 10.11.2025 and on the basis of the present order as well as the fresh memo of parties, the Registry shall make necessary corrections in the cause title as well as update the same in the CIS.

5. Ms. G. Borah, the learned Standing Counsel, Agriculture Department appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 6 and Mr. A. Chaliha, the learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department appears on behalf of the respondent No. 2 and accepts notice.

6. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them by 10.11.2025.

7. As regards the respondent Nos. 4 and 5, the petitioners are directed to take steps by way of Speed Post by 10.11.2025.

8. In addition to that, the petitioners are given the liberty to take steps upon the respondent Nos. 4 and 5 by way of Dasti routed through the Registry of this Court and file an affidavit of service on or before the next date.

9. The case of the petitioners herein is that the petitioners supplied hybrid maize seeds of an amount of Rs. 40,00,000/- out of which an amount of Rs. 19,24,800/- was paid in the year

2022. Thereupon, the petitioners have been insisting the respondents, more particularly, the respondent Nos. 4 and 5 to make the outstanding payment. However, no such payment has been made and it is under such circumstances, the present writ petition has been filed.

10. The respondents are directed to bring on record their stand by filing the affidavits on or before 22.01.2026.

11. Liberty is given to the petitioners to file reply, if so advised.

12. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant