

GAHC010237252025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6219/2025

MS RASI SEEDS PVT LTD
REPRESENTED BY RASHMI CHETTRI HAVING ITS OFFICE AT MANIK
NAGAR, ZOO ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005, ASSAM

2: RASHMI CHETTRI
W/O- LATE SANJAY CHETTRI R/O- MANIK NAGAR
R.G BARUAH ROAD P.O- CHRISTIANBASTI P.S- DISPUR DIST- KAMRUPM
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND OTHRS
, REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-781022

4:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM SEEDS CORPORATION LIMITED GUWAHATI- 22

5:GENERAL MANAGER
ASSAM SEEDSCORPORATION LIMITED GUWAHATI- 22

6:THE NODAL OFFICER
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DIRECTORATE OF AGRICULTURE GUWAHATI-
78102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R GOSWAMI, D GOSWAMI,DR. N BAROOAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, AGRI. DEPARTMENT, SC. ASSAM SEED CORPN.,SC,
FINANCE

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 30.01.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. S. Das appears on behalf of Mr. R. Goswami, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 29.01.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 by way of speed post with A/D on 15.11.2025.

But so far, neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received in regard to the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 4 & 5.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notice have been generated and annexed with the case record at **Flag-'TC' in the Part-I file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking reports reveals that notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 has been delivered on 20.11.2025.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 has been completed.**

Further, it has been noted that the matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court for listing

on 02.02.2026.

Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant